This standard comprehensively deals with the recognition of financial instruments. Compared to its predecessor
IAS 39, noteworthy changes include in particular the rules for classifying financial assets, which have been
newly formulated and revised in the latest version of IFRS 9. They are based on the characteristics of the
business model and on the contractual payment flows relating to financial assets. Another fundamentally new
item is the regulations for the recognition of impairment, which is now based on an expected loss model.
The recognition of hedging relationships has also been revised under IFRS 9 and is designed to better reflect
operational risk management.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

 44

The effects on the classification of financial instruments is described in the table below:

Reconciliation of the IAS 39 valuation categories for financial assets and liabilities to IFRS 9

(kEUR)

Carrying
amount as of

December 31,
2017

Valuation
category acc. to

IAS 39

Revaluation due
to application of
the impairment

model
Carrying amount

as of 1/1/2018

Valuation
category acc. to

IFRS 9

Financial assets not measured
at fair value

Trade receivables  8,808
Loans and
receivables -282  8,526

At amortized
cost

Other financial assets  14,404
Loans and
receivables 0  14,404

At amortized
cost

Cash and cash equivalents  14,871
Loans and
receivables 0  14,871

At amortized
cost

Total  38,083 0  37,801

Financial liabilities measured at
fair value

Interest rate swaps  194 held for trading 0  194
at fair value through

profit and loss

Other financial liabilities  4,067
Other financial

liabilities 0  4,067
at fair value through

profit and loss

Total  4,261 0  4,261

Financial liabilities not measured
at fair value

Liabilities to banks  128,376
Other financial

liabilities 0  128,376
At amortized

cost

Trade payables  28,424
Other financial

liabilities 0  28,424
At amortized

cost

Liabilities from finance leases  842
Other financial

liabilities 0  842
At amortized

cost

Other financial liabilities  11,970
Other financial

liabilities 0  11,970
At amortized

cost

Total  169,612 0  169,612

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

 45

No significant impact resulted from the adoption of the provisions in IFRS 9 for the valuation of financial
instruments, with the exception of the effect described below.

To reflect the impairment of receivables with a remaining term of one year or less, the Group applies the
simplified impairment model permitted according to IFRS 9. According to this approach, a risk provision
is recognized in an amount equivalent to the expected losses during the remaining term of the affected
positions irrespective of their credit rating. Since the risk of default is assumed to be much lower for non-